

No. 21-707

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC., PETITIONER  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

VIKRAM VALAME  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gunn High School  
780 Arastradero Road  
Palo Alto, California 94306

11/12/22

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions presented	3
Table of Authorities	5
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. Grutter should be Overruled	3
A. Stare Decisis Framework	3
B. Grutter was plainly erroneous	5
1. Compelling State Interest	5
2. Means-Ends Scrutiny	8
3. Original Meaning	11
C. Grutter has Proven Unworkable in Practice	15
D. Negative Consequences	19
E. No Legitimate Reliance Interests	22
CONCLUSION	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1, 15
<i>Alexander v. Holmes County</i> 396 U.S. 19 (1969) .....	1
<i>Grutter v Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v University of Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	1
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 579_2 U.S. 365 (2016) .....	1, 11-12, 16, 26
<i>Lawrence v Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	2
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. ____ (2016) .....	3
<i>City of Boerne v Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3
<i>Agostini v Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1996) .....	3
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. ____ (2020) .....	3,6, 15, 21-22, 25
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	3,5, 13, 26
<i>United States v Cotton</i> ,	

535 U. S. 625 (2002) ..... 3

*Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health Organization,*

597 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2022) ..... 3-4, 16, 25-26

<i>Knick v. Township of Scott,</i> 588 U.S. ____ (2019) .....	4
<i>Plessy v Ferguson,</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	4, 9-10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	4, 22, 26
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees Council 31,</i> 585 U.S. ____ (2018) .....	4, 15
<i>Adarand Constructors Inc. v. Peña</i> 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	5, 24, 27
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti,</i> 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	6, 13
<i>Shaw v. Hunt,</i> 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	6,8
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co,</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	6-7,9
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2003).....	7, 10, 27
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. Of New Kent County,</i> 391 U.S. 430 (1968) .....	7, 20
<i>Freeman v. Pitts,</i> 503 U.S. 467 (1993) .....	8
<i>Metro Broadcasting v. FCC,</i> 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	8-10
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	9

<i>Johnson v. California</i> ,	
543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	10
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> ,	
575 U.S. ____ (2015) .....	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> ,	
508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	11
<i>Price v. Civil Service Commission</i> ,	
604 P.2d 1365 (Cal. 1980) .....	14
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> ,	
347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> ,	
418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> ,	
539 U.S. 304 (2003) .....	20
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard</i> ,	
980 F.3d 157 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v Casey</i> ,	
505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	25
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> ,	
475 U.S. 625 (1986) .....	26

### **Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Decl. of Indep., 1 Stat. 1 (July 4, 1776).....	1, 14
Va. Dec. of Rights § 1 (1776) .....	14

### **Other Authorities**

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st. Sess. 2766 (1866).....	16
--	----

Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. 444 (1867)  
(statement of Rep. Scofield)..... 35

The Federalist No. 36..... 15



Asian Advantage College Consulting LLC: Beat the Asian Quotas!, [bit.ly/3rSYJ1D](http://bit.ly/3rSYJ1D)..... 63

Bernstein, *The Modern American Law of Race*,  
94 S. Cal. L. Rev. 171 (2021)..... 5

*Parents Involved* Amici Brief of the Am. Psychological Ass’n, et al. .... 7

Amicus Brief for UNC Chapel-Hill Case No. 11-345  
..... 12

Erika Lee “The “Yellow Peril” and Asian Exclusion in the Americas“ *Pacific Historical Review*, Vol. 76, No. 4, pages 537–562. .... 22

George Qiao, Why Are Asian American Kids Killing Themselves? *Plan A Magazine*, Oct. 3, 2017, <https://planamag.com/whyareasian-american-kids-killing-themselves/> ..... 23

” How to Get Into an Ivy League University (as an Asian American), <http://www.brightstory.info/blogpodcast/2021/6/11/how-to-get-into-an-ivy-league-as-an-asian-american>..... 23

Yi-Chen (Jenny) Wu, Admission Considerations in Higher Education Among Asian Americans, *American Psychological Association* (2011) 24

Hartocollis, Colleges Celebrate Diversity With Separate Commencements, *New York Times* (June 2, 2017),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/06/02/us/blackcommencement-harvard.html>. 24

General Election Statement  
of Vote (Nov. 3, 2020),  
[https://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/priorelections/statewide-election-results/general-election-november-3-2020/statement-vote....](https://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/priorelections/statewide-election-results/general-election-november-3-2020/statement-vote...) 26
